increased contract volume

− Sharp increase in risk costs in North America

Q4/24 and FY24 EBIT Financial Services

38Daimler Truck Group | FY 2024 Annual Results Conference

Due to rounding, individual figures may not add up precisely
to the totals shown and percentages presented may not
accurately reflect the absolute values to which they relate.

Q4/23 vs. Q4/24

+ Positive interest margin development and
increased contract volume

+ Higher SG&A especially impacted by higher
project costs and ramping-up of new markets

41

509 1

Adjustments EBIT

Q4/23

adjusted

Foreign

Exchange

Rates

Cost of Risk EBIT

Q4/24

AdjustmentsEBIT

Q4/24

adjusted

OthersGeneral

Administrative

Expenses

Selling

Expenses

Volume/

Margin

-9

-70

80

-15
-5 -2

31 29

EBIT

Q4/23

Q4

FY

in million Euro

in million Euro

186
21125

1

Adjustments EBIT

2023

adjusted

Foreign

Exchange

Rates

Cost of Risk EBIT

2024

AdjustmentsEBIT

2024

adjusted

OthersGeneral

Administrative

Expenses

Selling

Expenses

Volume/

Margin

-65

-253

243

-3 -2

133

-27

106

EBIT

2023

Gross Profit -10

Gross Profit 10

Capital Structure

39Daimler Truck Group | FY 2024 Annual Results Conference

in million Euro Jun 30, 2024 Sept 30, 2024 Dec 31, 2024
Group liquidity

Cash and cash equivalents 7,834 7,516 6,553

Marketable debt securities and similar investments 1,821 2,194 2,276

Group Gross Liquidity 9,655 9,710 8,829

Total Financing Liabilities -29.693 -29,840 -28,977

Group Net Debt -20,038 -20,130 -20,149

Liquidity of the Industrial Business
Cash and cash equivalents 7,523 7,270 6,363

Marketable debt securities and similar investments 1,779 2,152 2,235

Gross Liquidity of the Industrial Business 9,302 9,422 8,598

Financing liabilities (nominal) -2,140 -2,925 -41

Net Liquidity of the Industrial Business 7,162 6,496 8,558

Pension Benefits
Benefit Obligations -6,143 -6,352 6,452

Plan Assets 5,713 5,873 5,889

Funded Status -430 -478 -563

Funding Ratio 93.0% 92.5% 91,3%

Average number of shares outstanding
in millions; adjusted for treasury stocks

basic 802 793 784

diluted 802 793 784

40Daimler Truck Group | FY 2024 Annual Results Conference

Disclaimer

Forward-looking statements

This document contains forward-looking statements that reflect our current views about future events. The words “aim”, “ambition”, “anticipate”,
“assume”, “believe”, “estimate”, “expect”, “intend”, “may”, ”can”, “could”, “plan”, “project”, “should” and similar expressions are used to identify
forward-looking statements. These statements are subject to many risks and uncertainties, including an adverse development of global economic
conditions, in particular a decline of demand in our most important markets; a deterioration of our refinancing possibilities on the credit and financial